



08/06/2019

San Diego Unified School District  
4860 Ruffner St  
San Diego, CA 92111  
Attn: Richard Kirkman

Via E-Mail: [rkirkman@sandi.net](mailto:rkirkman@sandi.net)

**RE: CARVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
K-1, K-2, Classrooms 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15**

We propose to furnish and install:

- Carpet: 6' Color Spectrum, Color #48005 – Energy
- Walk-Off Mats: Tandus Abrasive Action, Color - Charcoal
- 4" Burke Rubber Base, Black
- Black Door Reducers

**K-1, K-2, Middle Room:**

Regular Hours = \$ 18,322.00

Overtime Hours = \$ 18,661.00

**NOTE:** K-1, K-2: Bench Detail @ (8) Hours per Room, Sand @ (4) Hours per Room

**Room 10 thru 15:**

Regular Hours = \$ 34,784.00

Overtime Hours = \$ 35,424.00

**Sand, Prep** @ (4) Hours per Room

**Furniture** @ (12) Hours per Room

Furniture Removal (6) Hours/Room – 3 Men @ 2 Hours each

Furniture Return (6) Hours/Room – 3 Men @ 2 Hours each

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the original estimate.

6220 Marindustry Drive Ste A  
San Diego, CA 92121-2500  
Phone: 858/643-1695  
Fax: 858/643-1698

Contractor's State License No. 772420

Item Number	Unit Of Measure	Normal Hrs Price/Unit	Quantities	TOTAL COST	Item Description
1	HR	\$56.18	24	<b>\$1,348.32</b>	Carpet Layer LABOR
2	HR	\$68.44		<b>\$0.00</b>	Asbestos Workers LABOR
3	TON	\$38.00		<b>\$0.00</b>	Dumpster Per Dump
4	SF	\$8.43		<b>\$0.00</b>	Asbestos, Floor Tile and Mastic Removal
5	SF	\$9.48		<b>\$0.00</b>	Asbestos, Floor Tile with Carpet Removal
6	SF	\$4.32		<b>\$0.00</b>	Patching Concrete, Floors, Regular Grout, 1/4" Thick, Small Areas
7	SF	\$0.67		<b>\$0.00</b>	Removing existing glued-down vinyl
8	SF	\$0.67		<b>\$0.00</b>	Removing existing VCT
9	SF	\$0.88	1620	<b>\$1,425.60</b>	Removing existing glued-down carpeting
10	SF	\$3.60		<b>\$0.00</b>	Vapor reduction system
11	SF	\$0.87		<b>\$0.00</b>	Bead Blast Sub-flooring
12	SF	\$0.36		<b>\$0.00</b>	Grind floor with 40 Grit disc and vacuum up dust
13	SF	\$4.18		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, Vinyl Tile 1/8" Thick, Solid Colors
14	SF	\$4.21		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, Vinyl Tile 1/8" Thick, Marbleized
15	SF	\$4.32		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, linoleum 1/8" Thick, Solid Colors
16	SF	\$4.32		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, linoleum 1/8" Thick, Marbleized
17	SY	\$54.90	16	<b>\$878.40</b>	Walk Off Mats
18	LF	\$3.45		<b>\$0.00</b>	Heat weld linoleum sheet flooring
19	SY	\$32.94		<b>\$0.00</b>	Linoleum Sheet goods
20	SY	\$46.94		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, Vinyl Sheet Goods, 0.093" Thick
21	SY	\$47.69		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, Vinyl Sheet Goods, 0.125" Thick

Carver elem K1, K2,middle rm

22	LF	\$3.45		<b>\$0.00</b>	Heat weld vinyl sheet flooring
23	LF	\$6.87		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, flash cover vinyl sheet flooring, continued 6" up wall surface
24	EA	\$114.19		<b>\$0.00</b>	Carpeting support functions, Cut Wood Doors
25	EA	\$191.75		<b>\$0.00</b>	Carpeting support functions, Cut Metal Doors
26	HR	\$54.18	16	<b>\$866.88</b>	Carpeting support functions, Moving Furniture
27	SY	\$56.33		<b>\$0.00</b>	Carpet Tile, Tufted, 12" x 12", 18" x 18", OR 24" x 24" OZ Nylon
28	LF	\$4.21	270	<b>\$1,136.70</b>	Flooring resilient, 1/8" Vinyl Plastic Base, 4" High Black, Russet, and Umber Group 1
29	LF	\$5.61		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring resilient, 1/8" Vinyl Plastic Base, 6" High Black, Russet, and Umber Group 1
30	SF	\$2.79	21	<b>\$58.59</b>	Flooring, Vinyl Transition Strip, Brown or Black
31	SY	\$36.00	290	<b>\$10,440.00</b>	Nylon 200Z Medium Traffic Commercial Carpet
32	SF	\$5.79	100	<b>\$579.00</b>	Flooring, Latex Underlayment 18" Thick, Cementitious for Resilient Flooring
33	SF	\$1.81		<b>\$0.00</b>	3/8" plywood underlayment
34	HR	\$59.80		<b>\$0.00</b>	General Labor
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>					
				<b>\$16,733.49</b>	
					Regular .95 Overtime 1.15
				\$ 1589.00	1928.00
				\$18,322.49	<b>\$18,661.49</b>

Item Number	Unitf Of Measure	Normal Hrs Price/Unit	Quantities	TOTAL COST	Item Description
1	HR	\$56.18	24	<b>\$1,348.32</b>	Carpet layer Labor 4hrs each rm sand floor
2	HR	\$68.44		<b>\$0.00</b>	Asbestos Workers LABOR
3	TON	\$38.00		<b>\$0.00</b>	Dumpster Per Dump
4	SF	\$8.43		<b>\$0.00</b>	Asbestos, Floor Tile and Mastic Removal
5	SF	\$9.48		<b>\$0.00</b>	Asbestos, Floor Tile with Carpet Removal
6	SF	\$4.32		<b>\$0.00</b>	Patching Concrete, Floors, Regular Grout, 1/4" Thick, Small Areas
7	SF	\$0.67		<b>\$0.00</b>	Removing existing glued-down vinyl
8	SF	\$0.67		<b>\$0.00</b>	Removing existing VCT
9	SF	\$0.88		<b>\$0.00</b>	Removing existing glued-down carpeting
10	SF	\$3.60		<b>\$0.00</b>	Vapor reduction system
11	SF	\$0.87		<b>\$0.00</b>	Bead Blast Sub-flooring
12	SF	\$0.36		<b>\$0.00</b>	Grind floor with 40 Grit disc and vacuum up dust
13	SF	\$4.18		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, Vinyl Tile 1/8" Thick, Solid Colors
14	SF	\$4.21		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, Vinyl Tile 1/8" Thick, Marbleized
15	SF	\$4.32		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, linoleum 1/8" Thick, Solid Colors
16	SF	\$4.32		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, linoleum 1/8" Thick, Marbleized
17	SY	\$54.90	16	<b>\$878.40</b>	Walk Off Mats
18	LF	\$3.45		<b>\$0.00</b>	Heat weld linoleum sheet flooring
19	SY	\$32.94		<b>\$0.00</b>	Linoleum Sheet goods
20	SY	\$46.94		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, Vinyl Sheet Goods, 0.093" Thick
21	SY	\$47.69		<b>\$0.00</b>	Flooring, Resilient, Vinyl Sheet Goods, 0.125" Thick

Carver Rms 10-15

22	LF	\$3.45				Heat weld vinyl sheet flooring	\$0.00
23	LF	\$6.87				Flooring, flash cove vinyl sheet flooring, continued 6" up wall surface	\$0.00
24	EA	\$114.19				Carpeting support functions, Cut Wood Doors	\$0.00
25	EA	\$191.75				Carpeting support functions, Cut Metal Doors	\$0.00
26	HR	\$54.18	72			Carpeting support functions, Moving Furniture	\$3,900.96
27	SY	\$56.33				Carpet Tile, Tufted, 12" x 12", 18" x 18", OR 24" x 24" OZ Nylon	\$0.00
28	LF	\$4.21	690			Flooring resilient, 1/8" Vinyl Plastic Base, 4" High Black, Russet, and Umber Group 1	\$2,904.90
29	LF	\$5.61				Flooring resilient, 1/8" Vinyl Plastic Base, 6" High Black, Russet, and Umber Group 1	\$0.00
30	SF	\$2.79	21			Flooring, Vinyl Transition Strip, Brown or Black	\$58.59
31	SY	\$36.00	630			Nylon 200Z Medium Traffic Commercial Carpet	\$22,680.00
32	SF	\$5.79				Flooring, Latex Underlayment 18" Thick, Cementitious for Resilient Flooring	\$0.00
33	SF	\$1.81				3/8" plywood underlayment	\$0.00
34	HR	\$59.80				General Labor	\$0.00
GRAND TOTAL							\$31,771.17
Factor Regular			.95				\$3,013.00
							\$34,784.17
Factor Overtime			1.15				\$3,653.00
							\$35,424.17